
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 3 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 26 August 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when 
[...]
 London, N19 3TW - PLEASE NOTE THIS ITEM HAS BEEN 
WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND WILL BE CONSIDERED AT A 
FUTURE MEETING 
 

27 - 52 

3.  98 Mercers Road, London, N19 4PU - PLEASE NOTE THIS ITEM HAS BEEN 
WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND WILL BE CONSIDERED AT A 
FUTURE MEETING 
 

53 - 68 

4.  Electricity Sub Station and surrounding land South West Corner or 43-48 
Claremont Close, London, N1 
 

69 - 80 

5.  Whittington Park Community Centre, 84 Yerbury Road, London, N19 4RS 
 

81 - 96 

6.  Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU - - PLEASE NOTE 
THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND WILL BE 
CONSIDERED AT A FUTURE MEETING 
 

97 - 112 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances 
included in the report as to why it was not included on and circulated with the 
agenda are acceptable for recording in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by 
the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee B, 8 October 2015 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Eac
[...]
e policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to neighbouring properties from 
proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of proposed development in terms of 
size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  29 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  29 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Convery, Fletcher (Substitute) (In place of Klute), 
Picknell (Substitute) (In place of Nicholls) and Poyser 
(Substitute) (In place of Ismail) 

   

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher  in the Chair 
 

 

111 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee 
and officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would 
deal with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.  
 

112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gantly, Klute, Ismail and Nicholls. 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Fletcher substituted for Councillor Klute, Councillor Picknell substituted for 
Councillor Nicholls and Councillor Poyser substituted for Councillor Ismail. 
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
In relation to Agenda Items B4 and B5, Councillor Poyser declared that he was a member of 
the Highbury Fields Association and he used Highbury Pool. 
 

115 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
The order of business would be B2, B5, B6, B7, B1, B8, B10, B3 and B9. 
 

116 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

117 168 UPPER STREET, N1 (Item B1) 
Approval of details pursuant of condition 3 (Details and samples of facing materials) of 
planning consent ref P2014/0189/FUL dated 22/07/2014. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/4534/AOD) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the approval of details be granted, subject to the informative in the case officer’s 
report. 
 

118 9 DALLINGTON STREET, EC1V 0BQ (Item B2) 
Erection of a fourth floor rear extension and fifth floor roof extension to provide an increase 
in office floor space (Use Class B1) together with associated works and external alterations 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  29 June 2015 
 

2 
 

provision of amenity space, landscaping and installation of eight condenser units with 
screened enclosure at fifth floor level. Internal alterations at the ground floor level to create 
a new entrance courtyard and insertion of two new roof lights to the rear. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0586/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that Condition 5 should be removed as it was not 
applicable. 

 The chair stated that although the sub-committee had sympathy with the concerns of 
residents in Enclave Court, the inspector upheld the sub-committee’s decision for 
refusal based on the impact on Dallington School rather than the impact on Enclave 
Court. Therefore the sub-committee’s decision should focus on the impact on 
Dallington School.  

 The scheme had bee
[...]

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

126 ST MARKS PRIMARY SCHOOL, 175 SUSSEX WAY, N19 4JF (Item B10) 
Demolition of the existing Nursery School building and construction of a new single storey 
Early Years Unit with associated works including canopies and a new boundary fence at St 
Mark’s Primary School. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1251/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The possibility of having a biodiversity roof had been considered but the weight of 
this would mean the scheme would have to be redesigned and costs would 
increase. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Thursday 3 September, 2015

COMMITTEE AGENDA

15 Crinan Street London N1 9SQ1

55 Whitehall Park London N19 3TW2

98 Mercers Road, London N19 4PU3

Electricity Sub Station and surrounding land South West Corner of 43-48 Claremont 

Close, London N1

4

Whittington Park Community Centre, 84 Yerbury Road, London N19 4RS5

Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU6

15 Crinan Street London N1 9SQ1

CaledonianWard:

Construction of a roof extension to provide an additional floor of B1(a) office space and 

associated roof terrace, with a plant area and associated air conditioning equipment; and 

replacement of existing windows with double glazed timber sash windows and a new 

entrance at ground floor level

Proposed Development:

P2015/2193/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
PZR LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

55 Whitehall Park London N19 3TW2

HillriseWard:

Erection of  new-build, 3 bedroom single family dwelling house accommodated over 3 levels 

including provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage facilities 

in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens .  Removal of the 

existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement facing the roadway to 

Fitzwarren gardens. The removal of existing tree(s) is also proposed together with 

replacement tree and shrub planting.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2281/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Richard SouthName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



98 Mercers Road, London N19 4PU3

St. GeorgesWard:

Basement enlargement with front and rear light wells.Proposed Development:

P2015/1904/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
Mr Alexis BesseName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Electricity Sub Station and surrounding land South West Corner of 43-48 Claremont Close, 

London N1

4

ClerkenwellWard:

Demolition of the former electrical substation and change of the space into a new community 

gardening space with a small storage shed to store gardening tools, raised flower beds, 

batten screen and self-binding aggregate surfacing.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2422/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben PhillipsCase Officer:
Mr Matthew Conlon-PerryName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Whittington Park Community Centre, 84 Yerbury Road, London N19 4RS5

JunctionWard:

Creation of new separate entrances to the community centre and nursery .  Ground and first 

floor side extensions and external alterations to the existing property.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0360/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Whittington Park Community Association - Mrs Ann MasonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU6

ClerkenwellWard:

Installation of 12 Heat Pump Units at Roof Level, One Heat Pump Unit at Fifth Floor Balcony 

Level, Two Heat Pumps at Fourth Floor Balcony Level and Associated Visual/Acoustic 

Screening

Proposed Development:

P2015/0634/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
City Apartments LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 3rd September 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/2193/FUL 

Application type Full Planning  

Ward Caledonian Ward 

Listed building Not listed  

Conservation area King’s Cross Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context - Central Activities Zone (CAZ) 
- King’s Cross and Pentonville Core Strategy Key 

Area 
- Employment Growth Area – Development 

Management Policies DM5.1, DM5.2 & DM5.4 
- Mayors Protected Vista – Kenwood viewing 

gazebo to St. Pauls Cathedral 
- Local Cycle Route 
- Within 100m of a SRN Road 
- Within 50m of Regent’s Canal West Conservation 

Area 

Site Address 15 Crinian Street, London, N1 9SQ 

Proposal Construction of a roof extension to provide an additional 
floor of B1 (a) office space, roof terrace and associated 
glazed screen, with a plant area, air conditioning 
equipment,  replacement of existing windows with double 
glazed timber sash windows and a new entrance at 
ground floor level. 

 

Case Officer Emily Benedek 

Applicant PZR Ltd 

Agent Craig Slack – Turley Associates  

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



 
 
2.0 SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 8



                          
3.0 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
 

 

 
 

Image 1: Aerial view of street elevation 
 

 
 

Image 2: View from Crinan Street 
 

Application site 

Page 9



 
 

Image 3: View from Crinan Street 
 

 
Image 4: Relationship between neighbouring building York Central and application site 

 
 

 
Image 5: Relationship between application site and 90 York Way 

Page 10



4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a roof extension to provide an 

additional floor of B1 (a) office space (increase of 123 sq metres) and associated roof 
terrace, with a plant area and associated air conditioning equipment.  Replacement of 
the existing windows with double glazed timber sash windows and a new entrance at 
the ground floor level. 

 
4.2 The proposal would provide additional office space within the Central Activities Zone 

which is welcomed in land use terms within this highly central location. The proposed 
development is not considered to detract from the character and appearance of the 
application property or the conservation area as a whole. The development is 
considered to be acceptable in overall scale, height and massing with sufficient 
distances from nearby residential properties to not have a materially adverse impact 
upon adjoining neighbours amenity levels in terms of loss of daylight/sunlight, loss of 
outlook. Privacy and overlooking concerns and any undue increase in sense of 
enclosure.  

 
4.3 Planning permission (P2014/4545/FUL) was granted for an identical scheme at 

planning sub-committee on 6th March 2015.  The only difference between the 
previously approved plans and the proposed scheme is the addition of a small roof 
terrace and associated glazed safety screen at roof level. 

 
4.4 The application is therefore recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 
5.1 The site is located on the south-west side of Crinan Street and consists of an end-of-

terrace property which is used for B1 (a) purposes on the ground floor and upper 
floors. The p
[...]
e 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLINGTON SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

P2015/2193/FUL 

 

WHARFDALE ROAD

Bollards

Towing Path

Pontoon

B
a
ttle

b
rid

g
e
 B

a
sin

FB

22.5m

Maiden Lane
Bridge

24.5m Grand Union Canal
Regent's Canal

21.8m

Cycle Hire Station

SL

S
 G

a
n
try

Y
O

R
K

 W
A

Y

C
R

IN
A

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

S Bridge

2
0
.1

m

19.3m

T
re

m
a
to

n

Tow Path

22.9m

S
 G

a
n
tr
y

SL

L Twr

Albert Wharf

101 to 105

201 to 220

Ice Wharf

1
6
e

250 to 278

Kings Place

9
0

57 to 81 (odd)

Museum

1
5
a

1
5
e

Canal

London

1
6
a

8
3

8
1

8
7

21

9
1

Wharf

Gatt's Yd

Gattis

1
 t
o
 2

5

36 to 26

3537

5
4

5
3

7

3216 to

23

38

31

toto

1

47 to 51

PH

39 to 45

5
5

 to
 5

7

Stable Studios

1
1

6
8

1
5

1
7

65

67

48

3 4

Glasshouse

Building

6
0

PH

1 to 16

Wharfdale

Yard

7
0
 to

 7
8

(d
isu

se
d
)

Signal Box

6
2
-6

4

Y
o
rk R

o
a
d
 S

ta
tio

n

8
0

6
8

Battlebridge Court

8 to 15
24 to

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXX
XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 3rd September 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/2281/FUL 

Application type Full Planning  

Ward Hillrise 

Listed building No 

Conservation area Whitehall Park  

Development Plan Context None 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 55 Whitehall Park London N19 3TW 

Proposal Erection of  new-build, 3 bedroom single family dwelling 
house accommodated over 3 levels (with lower ground 
floor level) including provision of private amenity space 
and associated refuse and cycle storage facilities in the 
rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren 
Gardens.  Removal of the existing boundary fence which 
fronts onto the existing pavement facing the roadway to 
Fitzwarren gardens. Removal of existing trees on the site 
together with the replacement tree and shrub planting. 

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Mr Richard South 

Agent Mr Mark Barnard 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission 
             subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1;  
 
 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 27

Agenda Item B2



 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: Aerial photograph showing the rear of 55 Whitehall Park which fronts onto 
Fitzwarren Gardens. 

 
 
 

 
 

Image 2: Aerial photograph showing 55 Whitehall Park with the site facing onto 
Fitzwarren Gardens. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Image 3: view looking north from Fitzwarren Gardens 

 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Image 4: view looking east to the rear of 55 Whitehall Park 

 
4.  Summary 

4.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of  new-build, 3 bedroom single 
family dwelling house accommodated over 3 levels including provision of private 
amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage facilities in the rear garden of 
55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens. Permission is also sought for the 
removal of the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement 
facing the roadway to Fitzwarren gardens and the removal of existing trees on the 
site together with a replacement tree and shrub planting. 
 

4.2 The principle of the
[...]
uding provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage 
facilities in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park. Due to the falling land levels the 
Fitzwarren Gardens elevation would read as two storeys with living accommodation 
located at lower ground level which would not be readily visible from the public realm.    

 
6.2 The proposal would also remove the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the 

existing pavement facing the roadway to Fitzwarren garden and remove the existing 
trees that are located to the rear of 55 Whitehall Park. This is to be mitigated by 
replacement tree and shrub planting. The front garden would have the provision of 
refuse storage and bicycle parking as well as new landscaping and a sedum roof over 
the living accommodation below.   

 
6.3 The proposed development would seek to remove 7 existing trees from the site and 

replace it with one tree to the front boundary and a landscaping scheme with new 
shrubbery and associated planting. 

 
6.4 The application has been referred to the planning sub-committee due to the level of 

objections received.   
 
7.  RELEVANT HISTORY: 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

7.1 The following is the application history is considered relevant: 
 
7.2 55 Whitehall Park, planning application re: P2015/0893/FUL for the ‘Erection of  new-

build, 3 bedroom single family dwellinghouse accommodated over 3 levels including 
provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage facilities 
in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens.  Removal of 
the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement facing the 
roadway to Fitzwarren gardens. The removal of existing tree(s) is also proposed 
together with replacement tree and shrub planting. was WITHDRAWN.   

 
 ENFORCEMENT: 

7.3 None 

 PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: 

7.4 55 Whitehall Park, pre planning application re: Q2014/3358.  

8.  CONSULTATION 

Public Consultation 
 
8.
[...]
vation area New River 

Development Plan Context Adjacent to Grade II Listed properties.  Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications none 

Site Address Electricity Sub Station and surrounding land South West 
Corner of 43-48 Claremont Close, London N1 

Proposal Demolition of the former electrical substation and change 
of the space into a new community gardening space with 
a small storage shed to store gardening tools, raised 
flower beds, batten screen and self-binding aggregate 
surfacing. 

 

Case Officer Ben Phillips 

Applicant Mr Matthew Conlon-Perry 

Agent Groundwork London (on behalf of LB Islington) 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

        The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 69

Agenda Item B4



 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



 

2. PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of the site.  

 

Image 2: View of existing station from Claremont Close 

 

Image 3: View of existing station from Claremont Close 

 

Page 71



 

3. SUMMARY 

3.1 It is considered that the proposed scheme will remove an incongruous structure in 
this residential location and will provide an appropriate and beneficial gardening 
space that will improve the character and appearance of the street scene and wider 
conservation area, and will not harm the setting of the adjoining Grade II listed 
properties. 

3.2 The proposed development is not considered to have any adverse impacts on the 
amenity levels of adjoining occupiers.  

4. SITE AND SURROUNDING 

4.1 The application relates to an electrical sub-station located next to the garages of 43-
48 Claremont Close, at the rear of 2, 3, 4, & 5 Mylne Street, within the New River 
Conservation Are
[...]
UL ( Council own development)  

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Junction Ward 

Listed building Unlisted  

Conservation area Not located in a conservation area 

Development Plan Context - Major Cycle Route 
- Whittington Park – Site of Importance for Nature 

Conservation 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Whittington Park Community Centre, 84 Yerbury Road, 
London, N19 4RS 

Proposal Creation of new separate entrances to the community 
centre and nursery and the erection of ground and first 
floor side extensions and external alterations to the 
existing property. 

 

Case Officer Emily Benedek 

Applicant Ann Mason – Whittington Park Community Association  

Agent Graham Newsome – Architects Network Ltd 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission - subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 81

Agenda Item B5



 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)   

 

 
 

Page 82



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of site from Yerbury Road 
 

 

 
 

Image 2: Aerial view of the site from Whittington Park 
 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the creation of new separate entrances to the community 
centre and nursery and the erection of a ground and first floor side extensions and external 
alterations to the existing property. 

4.2 The proposal will provide a better use of the community centre, providing improved meeting 
rooms and nursery facilities.  Following amendments to the proposed plans at the first floor 
level, the scheme is not considered to have a detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity. 

4.3 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable with regards to the land use, 
design, neighbour amenity, transport and highways 
[...]
 following SPGs and/or SPDs are relevant: 
 
Islington Local Plan 

 
London Plan 

 
- Environmental Design  
- Inclusive Landscape Design 
- Planning Obligations and S106 
- Urban Design Guide 

- Accessible London: Achieving and Inclusive 
Environment 

- Sustainable Design & Construction 
- Planning for Equality and Diversity in 

London  
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLINGTON SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

P2015/0360/FUL 

 34.5m

YER
BU

R
Y R

O
AD

Play Area

Play Area

Whittington Park

36.8m

R
U

P
E
R

T 
R

O
A
D

37.8m

Play Area

Pond

LB

35.7m

13

49

14

12

51

46

56

43

55

57

86

1 
to

 2
2

E
l S

ub
 S

ta

86a

Centre &
Community

Nursery

W
es

se
x 

H
ou

se

81

House

Rupert

83

1 to 7

69

23

10 32

22

2

8

30

63 to Nursery

75 to

1

9

61

73

51 to

95

Yerbury Primary School

El Sub Sta

96

54

55

12

65

2

56

PCs

XX
XXXX

XX

X

X

X
X
X

X

XX

XX

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE B   

Date: 3rd September 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/0634/FUL 

Application type Full Application  

Ward  Clerkenwell 

Listed Building  No 

Conservation Area Charterhouse Square 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street 

Proposal  Installation of 12 Heat Pump Units at Roof Level, One Heat 
Pump Unit at Fifth Floor Balcony Level, Two Heat Pumps at 
Fourth Floor Balcony Level and Associated Visual/Acoustic 
Screening. 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles  

Applicant City Apartments Ltd   

Agent Natalie Walter 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning a
[...]


57 to
 61

63

The

55

Courtyard

House

27 2630

PH

Sabian

House
Zinc

19 to 25

66

PH

6967

2 to 5

6 to 7

Albion House

34

61 62 63
64 65

3233

35

3
PH

100

9
9 4

1
2

1
01to1

02

to

9
4 to 98

93

9
0

8
9

9
1

1

8
7

8
8

42

43

40

38

36

3
0

Knights

Quarter

19

5026

29

32

48

44

46 to 47

The London Institute

Liberty

Court

22

24

76 to 86

42a

F
arringdon S

tation

46
X

X
XXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

XXXXX

X

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 15 Crinan Street, London, N1 9SQ - PLEASE NOTE THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND WILL BE CONSIDERED AT A FUTURE MEETING
	Map P2015-2193-FUL - 15 Crinan Street, London, N1 9SQ

	B2 55 Whitehall Park, London, N19 3TW - PLEASE NOTE THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND WILL BE CONSIDERED AT A FUTURE MEETING
	Map P2015-2281-FUL - 55 Whitehall Park, London, N19 3TW

	B3 98 Mercers Road, London, N19 4PU - PLEASE NOTE THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND WILL BE CONSIDERED AT A FUTURE MEETING
	Map P2015-1904-FUL - 98 Mercers Road, London, N19 4PU

	B4 Electricity Sub Station and surrounding land South West Corner or 43-48 Claremont Close, London, N1
	Map P2015-2422-FUL - Electricity Sub Station and surrounding land South West Corner of 43-48 Claremont Close, London N1

	B5 Whittington Park Community Centre, 84 Yerbury Road, London, N19 4RS
	Map P2015-0360-FUL - Whittington Park Community Centre, 84 Yerbury Road, London, N19 4RS

	B6 Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU - - PLEASE NOTE THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND WILL BE CONSIDERED AT A FUTURE MEETING
	Map P2015-0634-FUL - Zinc House, 19-25  Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  3 September 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  3 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Paul Convery, Osh Gantly and 
Rakhia Ismail 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:   

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

127 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

128 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholls. 
 

129 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

131 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
Items B1, B2, B3 and B6 had been withdrawn from the agenda due to meeting notification 
letters not having been sent out five working days prior to the meeting. The order of 
business would be B5 then B4. 
 

132 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
Councillor Ismail asked when Highbury Pool, Highbury Crescent (P2015/0386/FUL) would 
be considered and was advised that it was likely this would not be considered until 
December 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

133 15 CRINAN STREET, LONDON, N1 9SQ (Item B1) 
Construction of a roof extension to provide an additional floor of B1(a) office space and 
associated roof terrace, with a plant area and associated air conditioning equipment; and 
replacement of existing windows with double glazed timber sash windows and a new 
entrance at ground floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2193/FUL) 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 September 2015 
 

2 
 

RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

134 55 WHITEHALL PARK, LONDON, N19 3TW (Item B2) 
Erection of new-built, 3 bedroom single family dwelling house accommodated over 3 levels 
including provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage 
facilities in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens. Removal 
of the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement facing the roadway 
to Fitzwarren Gardens. The removal of existing tree(s) is also proposed together with 
replacement tree and shrub planting. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2281/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

135 98 MERCERS ROAD, LONDON, N19 4PU (Item B3) 
Basement enlargement with front and rear light wells. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1904/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

136 ELECTRICITY SUB STATION AND SURROUNDING LAND SOUTH WEST CORNER OR 
43-48 CLAREMONT CLOSE, LONDON, N1 (Item B4) 
Demolition of the former electrical substation and change of the space into a new 
community gardening space with a small storage shed to store gardening tools, raised 
flower beds, batten screen and self-binding aggregate surfacing. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2422/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

137 WHITTINGTON PARK COMMUNITY CENTRE, 84 YERBURY ROAD, LONDON, N19 4RS 
(Item B5) 
Creation of new separate entrances to the community centre and nursery. Ground and first 
floor side extensions and external alterations to the existing property. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0360/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that Roof Plan PLO4A had been replaced by Roof 
Plan PLO4B. 

 The planning officer, responding to an objector’s written representation, stated that 
although the daylight/sunlight report was not published, officers had considered the 
impacts on the neighbours and the plans had been amended accordingly. The 
revised plans did not have a negative effect of the daylight and sunlight to the 
neighbouring property. 

 The green roof would be located on what was currently the flat roof. 

 The location of the air conditioning units was considered. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 September 2015 
 

3 
 

Councillor Klute proposed adding the standard background noise condition to cover the new 
relocated air conditioning units. This was seconded by Councillor Gantly and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the case 
officer’s report plus the additional condition as outlined above. 
 

138 ZINC HOUSE, 19-25 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, EC1M 6DU (Item B6) 
Installation of 12 heat pump units at roof level, one heat pump unit at fifth floor balcony 
level, two heat pumps at fourth floor balcony level and associated visual/acoustic screening. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0634/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


